Mar 28 0 os AM '75

nggape CF nang salam as STATE name at a lag VengtalA

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1975

ENROLLED

Duginating in the House Committee on Finance)

PASSED Marel 9, 1975

In Effect _______ Passage

C 641

ENROLLED

H. B. 1381

(Originating in the House Committee on Finance)

[Passed March 9, 1975; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money out of the treasury from the balance of all funds remaining unappropriated from the Revenue Sharing Trust Fund for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred seventy-five, to West Virginia Board of Regents (Control), Account No. 9745, chapter two, acts of the Legislature, second extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-four, known as the "Budget Bill."

Whereas, The Governor submitted to the Legislature the Budget Document, dated January 9, 1975, which included a statement of Federal Revenue Sharing Funds, further detailed in the Governor's communication of January 24, 1975, including the fiscal year 1974-75, in all of which it is set forth and stated that there has been received, through January 7, 1975, the sum of \$74,684,580, which said amount is reduced by prior year's appropriations of \$41,210,458, thereby leaving a net unencumbered balance of \$33,474,122, available for appropriation and expenditure for said fiscal year 1974-75; a portion of said net unencumbered balance is hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That chapter two, acts of the Legislature, second extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-four known as the Budget Bill, be supplemented by adding thereto the following new account, designated Acct. No. 9745.

1		West Virginia Board of Regents (Contro	ol)
2		Acct. No. 9745	
3		TO BE PAID FROM REVENUE SHARING TRUST	FUND
4 5 6 7	1	West Virginia University, Morgantown Campus: to comply with miscellaneous orders of the fire marshal and insurance commissioner\$	401,250
8 9	2	Bluefield State, Conley Hall: Renovate plumbing	65,000
10 11 12	3	West Virginia State, Replace under ground cables, and replace and improve campus overall lighting	145,000
13 14 15	4	Shepherd, Physical Ed. Building: Roof repair, replace floors and install ventilation system in basement	165,000
16 17	5	Glenville State, Health and Physical Ed. Building: Reroof	40,000
18 19 20	6	Concord, Replace and enlarge sewer main to sewer plant, and demolish water tank	65,000
21 22	7	West Liberty State, Hall of Fine Arts: Improve ventilation and heating system	50,000
23 24 25	8	West Virginia Northern Community College, Hazel Atlas Building: Renovate heating, lighting, etc.	80,000
26 27 28	9	West Virginia University, Downtown Campus: Replace electrical distribution system	375,000
29 30	10	Fairmont State, Administration Building: Replace windows	200,000
31 32 33	11	West Virginia University, Beechurst Avenue Heating Plants: Install emergency generators and transfer switches	100,000

34 35	12	Glenville State, Transformers for all buildings to increase voltage	85,000		
36	13	Marshall University, Science Hall:			
37		Replacement and/or rehabilitation			
38		of floors, electrical apparatus,			
39		plumbing, ventilation, etc.	600,000		
40	15	Glenville State, housing for telephone			
41		and central power cut-off unit,			
42		waterproof basement of Firestone Lodge	71,750		
43	16	Glenville State, Science building: Install			
44		new plumbing including sewer lines	57,000		
45	Th	e amount as itemized for expenditure during	the fiscal		
46	year	one thousand nine hundred seventy-five shall	be avail-		
47	able for expenditure upon the effective date of this bill for				
48	the purpose of making major renovations, repairs and safety				
49	upgrading projects. Any unexpected balance remaining in				
50	this account at the close of the fiscal year 1974-75 is hereby				
51	reappropriated for expenditure during the fiscal year 1975-76.				

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the House. Takes effect from passage. Clerk of the Senat Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within ____, 1975. day of ...

C 641

PRESENTED TO THE
GOVERNOR

Date 3/13/75

Time 4:3 04.M.